



HAZARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY | Lic. #750542 A/C31  
HAZARD CM ENGR LLC | Lic. #1039495 A/C31  
HAZARD CONSTRUCTION ENGR LLC | Lic. #1038899 A/C31

10529 Vine Street  
Lakeside, CA 92040  
Phone (858) 587-3600  
Fax (858) 453-6034  
hazardconstruction.com

## Request for Clarification #3

November 6, 2020

14. Please clarify if the project scope is to include Landscape per Section 14, Book 2.

***Response: The Design-Builder shall replace or repair any landscaping elements affected or impacted by the construction Work.***

15. Can project development envelope be delineated on a plan or described to assist with understanding for the protection and/or replacement of landscape material that falls within or near the anticipated limits of construction?

***Response: ICTC has referred this question to Caltrans and received the following response: Project does not propose highway planting. However, project proposes application of bonded fiber matrix on new 2:1 embankment slopes along proposed roadway widening, as well as on staging area and construction access for erosion control purposes. In addition, temporary removal of a segment of the fence and existing trees along the southern boundary of the area located northeast of the Bridge may be required. This temporary removal is to create a temporary access to said area for construction staging purposes. There are also decorative trees and artifacts (sculptures) on the walking area located north of the northbound pedestrian walkway. Those decorative trees and sculptures should not be impacted by project. Decorative trees and sculptures may have to be protected or replaced in kind if damaged. Attached please find a layout with the above features highlighted or called out.***

16. Does the development fall under the category of a federal building requirement regarding LEED certification for all new federal building construction and substantial renovation projects?

***Response: It is ICTC's understanding that the Project Work does not fall under the category of a federal building requirement regarding LEED certification. ICTC has referred this question to General Services Administration and Customs and Border Protection for response and confirmation. ICTC will provide the response as soon as it is received.***

